

RESOLUTION 2023-11-0327

WHEREAS, The Town of Anthony Texas finds it in the best interest of the citizens of The Town of Anthony Texas that the State and Local Law Enforcement Assistance—Byrne Justice Assistance Grants (JAG) by the community project funding (CPF) be operated for the Fiscal Year 2024; and

WHEREAS, The Town of Anthony Texas agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the federal funds, The Town of Anthony Texas assures that the funds will be returned to the Community Project Funding.

WHEREAS, The Town of Anthony Texas designates Mayor <u>Benjamin Romero</u> as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that The Town of Anthony Texas approves submission of the grant application for the State and Local Law Enforcement Assistance—Byrne Justice Assistance Grants (JAG) by the community project funding (CPF) to the Office of the Governor.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of Anthony, Texas approves submission of the grant application and resolution for the State and Local Law Enforcement Assistance—Byrne Justice Assistance Grants (JAG) by the community project funding (CPF).

Reviewed and approved on Regular Town Council Meeting March 27th, 2023

Benjamin Romero | Mayo Town of Anthony, Texas

Grant Number: _____

ROLL CALL:

Mayor Pro Tem Alfaro -YES Councilman Garcia- YES Councilman Weeks – YES Councilman Chavez- YES Councilwoman Flores- YES